Received 29 November 2023; revised 8 January 2024 and 5 February 2024; accepted 7 February 2024. Date of publication 12 February 2024;
date of current version 7 March 2024. The review of this article was arranged by Editor G. I. Ng.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2024.3364809
Accurate Modeling of GaN HEMTs Oriented to
Analysis of Kink Effects in S22 and h21: An
Effective Machine Learning Approach
ZEGEN ZHU1 (Student Member, IEEE), GIANNI BOSI2 (Member, IEEE), ANTONIO RAFFO 2 (Member, IEEE),
GIOVANNI CRUPI 3 (Senior Member, IEEE), AND JIALIN CAI 1 (Senior Member, IEEE)

KEs can be strongly affected by the selected bias condition.
REFERENCES
[1] C. Florian, F. Mastri, R. P. Paganelli, D. Masotti, and A. Costanzo,
“Theoretical and numerical design of a wireless power transmission
link with GaN-based transmitter and adaptive receiver,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 931–946, Apr. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2303949.
[2] R. Giofrè, P. Colantonio, F. Costanzo, F. Vitobello, M. Lopez,
and L. Cabria, “A 17.3–20.2-GHz GaN-Si MMIC balanced
HPA for very high throughput satellites,” IEEE Microw.
Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 31, no. 3, pp. 296–299, Mar. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2020.3047211.
[3] R. S. Pengelly, S. M. Wood, J. W. Milligan, S. T. Sheppard, and
W. L. Pribble, “A review of GaN on SiC high electron-mobility power
transistors and MMICs,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 60,
no. 6, pp. 1764–1783, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2187535.
[4] A. Jarndal and G. Kompa, “An accurate small-signal model for AlGaN-
GaN HEMT suitable for scalable large-signal model construction,”
IEEE Microw. Wireless Comp. Lett., vol. 16, no. 6, pp. 406–408,
Jun. 2006, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2006.875626.
[5] S.-S. Lu, C. Meng, T.-W. Chen, and H.-C. Chen, “A novel
interpretation of transistor S-parameters by poles and zeros for RF 1C
circuit design,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 49, no. 2,
pp. 406–409, Feb. 2001, doi: 10.1109/22.903109.
[6] H. Hjelmgren and A. Litwin, “Small-signal substrate resistance
effect in RFCMOS identified through device simulations,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Dev., vol. 48, no. 2, pp. 397–399, Feb. 2001,
doi: 10.1109/16.902747.
[7] S. Lee et al., “An X-band GaN HEMT power amplifier design using an
artificial neural network modeling technique,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Dev., vol. 48, no. 3, pp. 495–501, Mar. 2001, doi: 10.1109/16.906442.
[8] Y.-S. Lin, “Analysis of RF scattering parameters and noise and power
performances of RF-power MOS in 0.15-μm RF CMOS technology
for RF SOC applications,” Microw. Opt. Tech. Lett., vol. 41, no. 3,
pp. 191–196, May 2004, doi: 10.1002/mop.20089.
[9] Y.-S. Lin, “An analysis of small-signal source-body resistance effect
on RF MOSFETs for low-cost system-on-chip (SoC) applications,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Dev., vol. 52, no. 7, pp. 1442–1451, Jul. 2005,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2005.850691.
[10] J. Shohat, I. D. Robertson, and S. J. Nightingale, “Investigation
of drain-line loss and the S22 kink effect in capacitively coupled
distributed amplifiers,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 53,
no. 12, pp. 3767–3773, Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2005.859873.
[11] S.-S. Lu, C. Meng, T.-W. Chen, and H.-C. Chen, “The origin of
the kink phenomenon of transistor scattering parameter S22,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 49, no. 2, pp. 333–340, Feb. 2001,
doi: 10.1109/22.903094.
[12] H. Gao, X. Sun, Y. Hua, X. Zhang, R. Wang, and G. P. Li,
“A composite transistor to suppress kink phenomenon in HBTs
for broadband design,” IEEE Electron Dev. Lett., vol. 31, no. 10,
pp. 1113–1115, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1109/LED.2010.2057240.
[13] G. Crupi, A. Raffo, A. Caddemi, and G. Vannini, “The kink phe-
nomenon in the transistor S22: A systematic and numerical approach,”
IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett., vol. 22, no. 8, pp. 406–408,
Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2012.2205232.
[14] G. Crupi et al., “An extensive experimental analysis of the
kink effects in S22 and h21 for a GaN HEMT,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62, no. 3, pp. 513–520, Mar. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2299769.

the kink effect in S22 based on support vector machine for GaN
HEMTs,” Int. J. Numer. Model. Electron. Netw. Dev. Field, vol. 35,
no. 4, Jul./Aug. 2022, Art. no. e2992.
[23] G. Crupi, A. Raffo, D. M. M.-P. Schreurs, G. Avolio, A. Caddemi,
and G. Vannini, “A clear-cut understanding of the current-gain peak in
HEMTs: Theory and experiments,” Microw. Opt. Tech. Lett., vol. 54,
no. 12, pp. 2801–2806, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1002/mop.27192.
[24] G. Crupi, A. Raffo, D. M. M.-P. Schreurs, G. Avolio, A. Caddemi, and
G. Vannini, “Identification of the intrinsic capacitive core for GaAs
HEMTs by investigating the frequency behavior of the impedance
parameters,” Microw. Opt. Tech. Lett., vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 1237–1240,
Jun. 2013, doi: 10.1002/mop.27544.
[25] S. A. Ahsan, S. Ghosh, S. Khandelwal, and Y. S. Chauhan, “Pole-
zero approach to analyze and model the kink in gain-frequency plot
of GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett., vol. 27, no. 3,
pp. 266–268, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2017.2661710.
[26] G. Crupi et al., “Technology-independent analysis of the dou-
ble current-gain peak in millimeter-wave FETs,” IEEE Microw.
Wirel. Compon. Lett., vol. F28, no. 4, pp. 326–328, Apr. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2018.2808418.